the powers conferred on the Board by this Resolution), the consent, permission and approval of the Company be and is 
hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot, from time to time in one or more tranches, on a preferential 
allotment basis, upto 1,96,92,069 (One Crore Ninety Six Lakhs Ninety Two Thousand and Sixty Nine) warrants to the 
Promoter and Promoter Group of the Company (hereinafter referred to as “allottees”) entitling the warrant holders to 
subscribe in one or more tranches for one equity share of the face value of `10/- each fully paid up, at a price calculated in

[...]

Natu and Shri Yashovardhan Birla, Directors, is in any way 
concerned or interested in this resolution.

Item no. 7 

Issuance of warrants of the Company to the Promoter(s) and Promoters Group on preferential allotment basis:

It is proposed to allot upto 1, 96, 92,069 (One Crore Ninety Six Lakhs Ninety Two Thousand and Sixty Nine) equity share 
warrants to the Promoter and Promoter Group of the Company on a preferential basis. The proceeds of the issue are 
proposed to be utilized to part finance Company’s capital expenditure for expansion and modernization activities and working

[...]

Warrants, in one or more tranches, in accordance with the SEBI Regulations and other relevant guidelines as may be prevailing 
at the time of allotment of shares, and that the Warrants so issued or allotted shall give rise (on conversion/ exercise of right) 
to not more than 1,96,92,069 (One Crore Ninety Six Lakhs Ninety Two Thousand and Sixty Nine) Equity Shares of ` 10/- each 
fully paid-up. If the entitlement against the warrants to apply for the equity shares is not exercised within the specified period 
of 18 months, such entitlement shall lapse and the amount paid on allotment of such warrants shall stand forfeited pro-rata.

[...]

requirements, capital expenditure for expansion and modernization activities and other corporate purposes, as may be 
required from time to time.

ii.	 Intention of the Promoter and Promoter Group to subscribe to the issue:

Promoter and Promoter Group intend to subscribe upto 1, 96, 92,069 (One Crore Ninety Six Lakhs Ninety Two Thousand 
and Sixty Nine) Warrants. The names of the Promoter and Promoter Group and the number of warrants agreed to be 
subscribed by them are provided in the resolution.

iii.	 Pre and Post Shareholding Pattern:

The shareholding pattern of the Company, before and after the preferential issue assuming allotment of equity shares upon